Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky **Public Service Commission**211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

David L. Armstrong Chairman

James W. Gardner Vice Chairman

Linda Breathitt Commissioner

May 29, 2013

A. David Blankenship Blankenship Law Office, PLLC 328 E. Court Street Prestonsburg, Kentucky 41653

RE: Case No. 2013-00204

Thelma Waste Control, Inc.

The Commission staff has reviewed **Thelma Waste Control**, **Inc.** application in the above case and finds that it met the minimum filing requirements upon receipt of the original on May 23, 2013 and has been accepted for filing.

Enclosed please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-782-2629.

Sincerely,

Linda Faulkner

Filings Division Director

LF/tw



Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615
Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc ky gov

David L. Armstrong Chairman

James W. Gardner Vice Chairman

> Linda Breathitt Commissioner

May 29, 2013

Michael S. Endicott, Honorable P.O. Box 1287
Paintsville, Kentucky 41240

RE:

Case No. 2013-00204

Thelma Waste Control, Inc.

The Commission staff has reviewed **Thelma Waste Control**, **Inc.** application in the above case and finds that it met the minimum filing requirements upon receipt of the original on May 23, 2013 and has been accepted for filing.

Enclosed please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-782-2629.

Sincerely,

Linda Faulkner

Filings Division Director

LF/tw



Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615

Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

David L. Armstrong Chairman

James W. Gardner Vice Chairman

Linda Breathitt Commissioner

May 29, 2013

John West Department for Environmental Protection Division of Air Quality 300 Fair Oaks Lane Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

RE: Case No. 2013-00204

Thelma Waste Control, Inc.

The Commission staff has reviewed **Thelma Waste Control**, **Inc**. application in the above case and finds that it met the minimum filing requirements upon receipt of the original on May 23, 2013 and has been accepted for filing.

Enclosed please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502-782-2629.

Sincerely,

Linda Faulkner

Filings Division Director

LF/tw



RECENED

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

MAY 23 2013

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF THELMA WASTE
CONTROL, INC. TO TRANSFER

CASE NO. 204

APPLICATION

CONTROL, INC. TO TRANSFER OWNERSHIP AND CONTROL

FILED

Applicant Thelma Waste Control, Inc. (hereinafter "Thelma Waste") hereby MAY 2 2 2013

applies to the Kentucky Public Service Commission (hereinafter "Commission") for COMMISSION

approval pursuant to KRS § 278.020(5) of a transfer of ownership and control of a

jurisdictional utility, and any other approval necessary relating to a proposed transaction

with the Paintsville Utilities Commission for and on behalf of the City of Paintsville,

Kentucky (hereinafter "Paintsville Utilities"). In support of its request, Thelma Waste states as follows:

The Applicant

1. The Applicant, Thelma Waste, is a Kentucky non-profit corporation and the application is submitted by Edward and Lucille Thomasson by and through Thelma Waste's counsel of record, Hon. Michael S. Endicott. Edward Thomasson is the President and Director of Thelma Waste and Lucille Thomasson is the Secretary and Treasurer of Thelma Waste.

Paintsville Utilities

2. Paintsville Utilities is a municipal utility under Kentucky law which provides utility services to the City of Paintsville, a 4th Class City, and to Johnson County. Paintsville Utilities joins in the application for the purpose of verifying its intent